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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
March 8, 2019 

 

REVIEW ROUND 2 

Project: Northern 2/3rds Of Block 425 

Arlington 425 

Case Number: PC 19-001 

General: 
 

74. The response to comment #7 is noted. Based on a review of the revised plans, the following additional or 
amended approvals are needed:  

a. Variation to Chapter 28, Section 5.1-14.2, Required Minimum Yards, to allow a 12.2’ setback along a 
public street frontage (Chestnut Street) for the Chestnut building where code requires a 20’ setback.  

b. Variation to Chapter 28, Section 5.1-14.2, Required Minimum Yards, to allow a 0’ setback along an 
interior lot line (southern lot line) for the Highland building where code requires a 25’ setback.  

c. Variation to Chapter 28, Section 10.2-7, Size, to allow certain parking spaces within the Highland 
building garage to be 15.3’ in depth where code requires 18’ in depth.  

d. Variation to Chapter 28, Section 6.15-2.2, Landscape Requirements between Zoning Districts, to waive 
the requirement for a 6-foot tall solid screen along the southern property line. 

 

75. The response to comment #9 is noted. A condition of approval will be recommended that shall require the 
recording of bylaws or covenants that established shared access and shared parking for the development should 
portions of the subject property be sold to separate owners. 

 

76. The response to comment #11 is noted. Please note that the project narrative refers to a “Special Use Permit” and 
“Written Justification for Special Use” for the “all residential” Chestnut building. The specific approval needed for 
the Chestnut building is a Land Use Variation (not a Special Use), and the project narrative and approval 
justification should be revised accordingly. Please note that approval criteria for a Land Use Variation is different 
than that for a Special Use Permit. Finally, please revise the previously submitted justification for variations to 
reflect the actual variations requested per #74 above, and please provide justifications for the newly identified 
variation. 

 

77. The response to comment #15 is not acceptable. We have not received the Power Construction site staging and 
logistics plan. Please provide this plan and note that the plan must identify preliminary estimates of any lane 
closures and closure timeframes. Since the description of what will be constructed in Phase 1 is vague, our comment 
asked for clarification on what will be constructed in each phase. Please outline, specifically, all infrastructure (both 
onsite and off-site), and common areas that will be constructed in Phase 1 and in Phase 2. Finally, please address 
how fire protection will be provided to the Highland Building if the underground garage for the Chestnut building 
causes the temporary removal of this fire lane. 

 

78. The response to comment #21 is not sufficient. Please revise the plans to show a 26’ wide one-way fire lane, 
which will require the existing proposed 17’ wide lane to extend to the north. A condition of approval will be 
recommended that will require the developer to implement two-way travel along this drive aisle if, after 
construction, it is determined that two-way travel is necessary for adequate circulation and traffic flow. Please 
verify if the underground connection in this location has the structural ability to support the two-way drive aisle. 
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79. The response to comment #25 is not sufficient. The two loading spaces and garage access along Highland Avenue 
will result in the loss of at least nine public parking spaces and will result in congestion and truck turning 
movements adjacent to one of the entrances to the Vail Avenue garage. Please remove the two loading spaces 
and relocate them elsewhere on the interior of the site. Other options include: 

a) Placing them in the area where bike parking is located within the Highland building garage. 

b) To the west of the bike racks within the Highland building garage where the parcel pickup space is 
located. 

c) Locating them in a portion of the 2,869 sq. ft. space that is currently designated as retail within the 
Highland building. 

 

80. The response to comment #26 is noted. The Planning Dept. and Engineering Division are evaluating if certain 
spaces along Campbell may remain. 

 

81. The response to comment #27 is noted. A 6’ tall solid screen (landscaping, fence, or berm) is required along the 
southern property line to comply with the screening requirements between zoning districts, or a variation is 
required. Please provide the required justification for this approval. The 42” tall fence in the exterior side yard in 
front of the Chestnut building must be an “open” style fence. 

 

82. The response to comment #31 and #32 is noted. Since no details have been provided, a condition of approval 
will be recommended that will require all utility service lines to be underground, all ground mounted utility and 
mechanical equipment (switchgears, generators, transformers, etc.) to be appropriately located and screened, and 
all building mounted utility infrastructure (meters, utility/FDC connections, etc.) to be appropriately located and 
screened. 

 

83. The response to comment #32 is noted. Since no preliminary analysis has been provided, a condition of approval 
will be recommended that prohibits all construction activities from damaging the Vail Avenue garage. A full 
structural analysis and soil borings will be required at time of building permit. The Village reserves the right to 
review any proposed modifications to the Vail Avenue garage and the ability to require certain upgrades to the 
garage as necessary to facilitate the proposed development (e.g. additional interior lighting, re-routing of 
electrical lines, etc.). Costs of any garage modifications, insurance, and bonds shall be the developers 
responsibility. 

 

84. The response to comment #35 is noted. Staff is evaluating restrictions that would be placed on move-in/move-out 
days, times and locations.  

 

85. The response to comment #42 is noted. The 140’-0” measurement is not accurate based on the code definition of 
building height. The code definition does not include the parapet wall. Provide an elevation and height 
measurement from elevation 697.00 at the north façade adjacent to the front entrance, which is what we’ve 
interpreted the established grade to be opposite the middle of the front of the building. See graphic below for 
further clarification: 
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86. The response to comment #45 is not sufficient. Please provide on the plans details for the screen walls (height, 
material, compatibility to building architecture, style and appearance of gates, etc.). 

 

87. The response to comment #47 is noted. A condition of approval will be recommended that would prohibit the 
Campbell and Highland building from being converted to condo unless an amendment to the PUD is approved. 

 

88. The response to comment #53 is noted. Based on the new area of ROW dedication, the building setback at the 
southeast of the property needs to jog in to accommodate for this ROW area. Please revise the plat to make this 
change. 

 

89. The response to comment #55 is noted. The parking table on pages 39-41 do not include the newly shown 
auxiliary basement retail space within the Campbell Building. Please revise the parking study to accommodate for 
this new retail space. The “Arlington 425 Unit Mix Parking” document should be revised to be consistent with the 
square footages as shown within the parking study. 

 

90. The response to comment #66 and 67 does not provide enough specificity to address the comments. Before we 
can make a recommendation on this project, a detailed parking plan outlining how parking will function is 
required. Please provide said plan. The plan must explain how parking for the commercial, restaurant, and office 
uses will be accommodated, as well as the residential portion of the development. The Highland building will 
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provide shared parking as per the KLOA study and an explanation detailing how these spaces will be shared is 
therefore necessary. Will certain spaces be designated for residential parking only or commercial/office parking 
only? How many spaces will be allocated to residential uses vs. commercial/office uses (both customer and 
employees)? How will access to these spaces be restricted and monitored? Will all spaces be open to any user? 
All residential parking shall be unbundled. What system will be in place to collect payment for parking? Will 
parking be free for customers and employees of the businesses?  

 

91. The response to comment #73 is noted. The parking charts provided show only weekday parking demand. In 
previous shared parking analyses that have been provided to the Village on other mixed use projects, they have 
shown residential parking spaces at 90%-98% occupancy after 6:00pm on a weekday and weekend, whereas 
the parking study shows between 72% and 82% parking space occupancy on a weekday (with no weekend data 
provided). Additionally, these studies have shown a higher peak parking demand for restaurants during the 
weekend as opposed to weekday. Please address these two points. Under two of the shared parking scenarios 
(“modified” Village Code + ITE and ITE only), please analyze the weekend parking demand to determine if there 
is adequate shared capacity on the weekends. 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 






